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OWNER’S MIANUAL

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR

ELECTRICAL SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS
PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE. CATION
"RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK |
DO NOT OPEN

BEFORE YOU PLAY, PLEASE READ THE CAUTION- -

ARY COPY APPEARING ON PAGE 3. CAUTION:  TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
REMOVE SCREWS.

NO USER-SERVICEABLE

CAUTION: PARTS INSIDE.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the SERVICE PERSONNEL.

FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential instal-
lation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance
with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that inter-
ference will not occur in a pardicular installation. If this equip-
ment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception which can be determined by turning the equipment
off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the inter-
ference by one or more of the following measures:

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol,
within an equilateral triangle, is intended to
alert the user to the presence of uninsulated
“dangerous voltage”™ within the product's
enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude
to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral tri-
angle is intended to alert the user to the
presence of important operating and main-
tenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
accompanying the appliance.

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit dif-
terent from that to which the receiver is connacted.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV tech-
nician for help.

The model number of this product is found on the rear of the

unit.
Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment The model number and serial number are found underneath the
would void the user's authority to operate this device. keyboard.

Please note the model and serial numbers in the space provided
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation below and retain this sheet as a permanent record of your
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may purchase to aid identification in the event of theft.

not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may MQDEL NUMBER
cause undesired operation. SERIAL NUMBER

Before you play

For long and pleasurable use of this instrument, and to gain a thorough understanding of your PC series Digital
Piano, it is strongly recommended that you read through this Owner's Manual once.
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m The list below explains which features and operations of the PC26 differ from those of the included PC25
Owner's Manual. Please check this list and read the pertinent sections before operating your instrument.

m Die nachfolgende Liste erldutert diejenigen Merkmale und Bedienungsschritte, in denen sich das Modell PC26
von der mitgelieferten Bedienungsanleitung fur das Modell PC25 unterscheidet. Bitte lesen Sie diese
Aufstellung sorgfaltig durch und schlagen Sie im entsprechenden Kapitel nach, bevor Sie Ihr Instrument in
Betrieb nehmen.

m La liste ci-dessous indique les différences de caractéristiques et de fonctionnement entre le modéle PC26 et le
mode d’'emploi inclus du PC25. Veillez donc & bien lire cette liste et les sections correspondants avant d’utiliser
linstrument.

m In onderstaande lijst wordt aangegeven welke functies en bedieningswijzen van de PC26 verschillen van de
bijgevoegde gebruiksaanwijzing voor PC25. Controlleer deze lijst en lees de betreffende hoofdstukken alvarens
uw instrument in gebruik te nemen.

m Di seguito vengono elencate le prestazioni e i modi di funzionamento del PC26 che differicono da quelli del
manuale delle istruzioni per 'uso del PC25 formito in dotazione. Prima di far funzionare lo strumento si prega di
leggere con attenzione questo elenco e i paragrafi pertinenti.

m La siguiente lista describe las funciones y operaciones del PC26 que son diferentes de las instrucciones de
manejo del PC25 que viene con el instrumento. Lea la lista a continuacion y consulte las seccione respectivas
antes de empezar a utilizar este instrumento.

m Nedenstaende liste forklarer, hvilke PC26 funktioner og betjeninger, der adskiller sig fra dem, der beskrevet i
den medfaigemde PC25 brugsanvisning. Tjek venligst denne liste og laes de relevante afsnit, tor instrumentet
tages i brug.

m SPECIFICATIONS
!DIMENSIONS {(WxH=xD) {138.7 cm x 99.2 cm x 43.5 cm (54-19/32" x 39-1/16" x 17-1/8") |

m Assembly: step 3

TN 3. Affix the rear panel. {1)Insert the 2 black screws (C) partway in the upper part
'S of the rear panel, securing them only lightly. Do not
Brass-colored tighten the screws completely at this time.
SCrew ......... 4 Black screw (C) « If the screws are tightened securely al this time, it may
Rear panel be difficutt to affix the lower pan of the rear panel.
Black screw (A) (2)Insert the 4 black screws (B) through the mounting

holes in the lower part of the rear panel and tighten the
screws fully.

+ Run the screws directly into the pedal box as there are
no rough holes in the pedal box.

Mounting

hole (3) Tighten the 2 black screws (C) in the upper part of the

rear panel completely.

m Aufbau Anleitung

~ 3. Befestigen Sie die Riickwand. {1)Drehen Sie die 2 schwarzen Schrauben (C) provi-
(-=r|D sorisch in den oberen Bereich der Rickwand ein, aber
Messingfarbene ziehen Sie sie zunachst nur ieicht an. Die Schrauben
Schraube . .. ... 4 z  Schraube (C) dirfen zu diesem Zeitpunkt noch nicht ganz festgezo-

Rickwand
gen werden.
» Wenn die Schrauben jetzt schon festgezogen werden,
kann es schwierig sein, den unteren Bereich der
Rickwand zu befestigen.

Schraube

ol .-:Ef':":

ey
Schwarze
Schraube (A) ...4

) Py
Schwarze (2)Setzen Sie die 4 schwarzen Schrauben (B) in dis
Schraube (B) .. .4 Vorbohrung Bohrungen im unteren Bereich der Riickwand ein, und
o] Schraube (B) ziehen Sie sie vollkommen fest.
Schwarze « Drehen Sie die Schrauben direkt in den Pedalkasten
\Schraube cy...2 Yy, Pedalkasten ein, da sich keine Vorbohrungen im Pedalkasten
befinden,

(3)Ziehen Sie die 2 schwarzen Schrauben (C) in den
oberen Bereich der Rickwandsie voltkommen fest.



o Assemblage

Vis de couleur
laiton

{1)Insérez partiellement les 2 vis noires (C) dans la partie
supérieure du panneau arridére, en les serrant légeére-
ment seulement. Ne serrez pas les vis a fond & ¢e mo-
ment.

« Sj vous serrez les vis a fond & ce moment, il pourra
étre difficile de fixer la partie inférieure du panneau
arriére.

3. Fixez le panneau arriére.

Panneau arriére

Vis(B) £
e

22 (2) Insérez les quatre vis neires (B) dans les trous de fixa-

2 tion de la partie inférieure du panneau arriére et serrez
les vis bien a fond.

« Enfoncez les vis directement dans le boitier de pédalier
qui ne comporte pas de trous.

Trou de
fixation
Vis noire {B)

Bofltier de pédalier

{3) Serrez les 2 vis noires (C) dans la partie supérieure du
panneau arriére bien & fond.

a Ensamblaje

===l

Tornillo de
bronce......... 4

Tornilio negro {A)
............... 4

(1}Coloque los 2 tornillos negros (C) parcialmente en la
parte superior del panel trasero, aseguran-dolos sélo
ligeramente. No apriete totalmente los tornillos en este
momento.

» Si se apretaran totalmente los tornillos €n este
momento, tendrd mas problemas para fijar la parte
inferior del panel trasero.

3. Fije el panel trasero.

Panel trasero

Tornillos (B)

(2)Coloque los 4 torillos negros (B) en los orificios de
montaje de la parte inferior del panel trasero y apriete
completamente los tornillos.

Oirificios
de montaje

=3 Tomillos (B) « Atornille los tornillos directamente en la caja de
Tomillo negro (C) i omilles { pedales ya que no hay orificios con salida en ia caja de
--------------- 2 Caja del pedal pedales.
(3) Apriete completamente 1os 2 tornillos negros (C) en la
parte superior del panel trasero.
o Montage
TN . : t ) (1)Steek de 2 zwarte schroeven (G) hall in de bovenste
===} X 3 Bevestig het achterpaneel gaten van het achterpaneel en draai ze lichtjes aan.
Koperkleurige Zwarte Draai de schroeven nog niet voliedig vast.
schroeven ... Achterpaneel schroeven (C) » Wanneer u de schroeven op dat morment al vastdraait,
kan dit de bevestiging van de onderkant van het
Zwarte Schroe- /1y achterpaneel bemoeilijken.
schroeven (A} . . .4
) L, b (2)Steek de 4 zwarte schroeven (B) in de montagegaten in
Zw::n:g y het anderste gedeelte van het achterpaneel en draai de

schrogven (B} . . .4
=D

Zwarie

schroeven (C) . . .2

|

schroeven stevig vast.
« Draai de schroeven rechtstreeks in de pedaatkast. Er
zijn geen voorgemaakte gaten in de pedaalkast.

Montage-
gaten

Zwarte schroeven (B)
{3)0raai de 2 zwarte schroeven (C) stevig vast in het

pedaalkast
bovenste gedeelte van het achterpaneel.

o Samling

=.=)
Messingfarvede
skruer ......... 4

=)
Sorte skruer (A)

(1) Indszet de 2 sorte skruer (C) i det bagerste panel og
spand dem en smule. Spaend ikke skruerne fast endnu.
« Hvis skrueme saettes i og spaendes €n ad gangen, kan
det vaere vanskeligt at saette den sidste skrue i.

3. Fastger det bagerste panel.

Sorte skruer (C)

Bagerste panel

Sorte
skruer {B)

(2)For de 4 sorte skruer (B) ind gennem montering-
shullerne | den nedre del af bagpanelet, og stram
skruerne helt til.

» Kar skruerne direkte ind i pedalboksen, da der ikke er
twller i pedalboksen.

monterings-
hullerne

{3)Stram de 2 sorte skruer (C) i gverste de! af bagpanelet

Sorte skruer (B)
helt til.

pedalboksen

o Assemblaggio

Viti color oftone

(1) Inserire le 2 viti nere (C) parzialments nella parte supe-
riore del pannello posteriore, fissandole solo legger-
mente. Non avvitare ancora le viti.

+ Se a questo punto le viti sono gia avvitate in modo ben

3. Fissare i pannello postericre.

Pannello € AV !
posteriore saldo, ci potrebbero essere delle difficolta a fissare la
Viti nere (B) £ parte inferiore del pannello posteriore.
&-.L; ﬂ {(2) Inserire 1e 4 viti nere (B) nei fori della parte inferiore del
'—- pannello posteriore, avvitandole completamente.
» Avvitare le viti direttamente nella scatola dei pedali in

Foro

quanto non contiene fori d’invito,

Viti nere (B) {3) Awvitare completamente le 2 viti nere (C) nella parte su-

Scatola dei pedali periore del pannello antericre.



THE FOLLOWING APPLIES ONLY IN THE U.S.A.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read these operating instructions carefully before using the unit. Follow the safety instructions on the unit and
the safety precautions listed below. Keep these operating instructions handy for future reference.

1. Power Source—Connect the unit to a power source
of the type described in these instructions or as
marked on the unit,

2. Polarization—The unit is equipped with a polarized
power plug where one blade is wider than the other.
This safety feature ensures that the plug fits into
your household AC outlet only one way. If the plug
doesn’t fit one way, try reversing it. if the plug still
doesn’t fit, contact an electrician to replace the
obsolete outlet. Do not attempt to defeat the safety
purpose of the piug.

3.Power Cord protection—Route the AC power
supply cord so that it will not be walked on or
pinched by items placed on or against it. Never take
hold of the plug or cord with wet hands. Always
grasp the plug body firmly when connecting and
disconnecting it.

4. Overloading—When connecting the AC power
supply cord, be careful not to overload the
household AC outlet, extension cord, or outlet from
any other device as this can result in fire or electric
shock.

5.Nonuse periods—Turn the unit off when it is not
in use. Unplug the unit from the household AC outlet
if it is not to be used for a long time. Unplug the
unit during lightning storms.

6. Attachments and accessories—Use only the
attachments and accessories recommended in
these operating instructions.

Installation

| Placement |

1. Ventilation—Situate the unit so that it receives
proper ventilation. Do not install in a confined space
such as a bookcase or cabinet. Allow at least 10
cm (4 inches) clearance from the rear of the unit.
To prevent the risk of electric shock or fire due to
overheating ensure curtains and other materials do
not obstruct the unit's ventilation,

2.Foreign material—Ensure objects and liguids do
not get into the unit. Avoid exposing the unit to
excessive smoke, dust, mechanical vibration, and
shock.

3. Magnetism—Situate the unit away from equipment
and devices that generate strong magnetic fields.

4. Stacking—Do not place heavy objects on top of
this unit.

5. Surface—Place the unit on a flat, level surface.

=]

.Carts and stands—Use the unit only

with carts and stands recommended by

the manufacturer. Move carts with

care. Sudden stops, excessive force,

and uneven surfaces can cause carts

to overturn. .

. Wall and ceiling mounting—Do not mount the unit

on walls or ceilings unless specified in the
instructions.

~J

Environmnet !

-k

. Water and moisture—Do not use the unit near
water, such as near a bathtub or swimming pool.
Avoid damp basements.

2.Heat—Situate the unit away from heat sources,

such as radiators.

Do not situate where temperatures fall below 5°C

{41°F) or rise above 35°C {95°F).

Maintenance

(See page 4 for details.)

Unplug the unit from the household AC outlet before
cleaning.

Clean with a damp cloth.

Do not use abrasive pads, scouring powders, or
solvents.

Service

1.Damage Requiring Service—The unit should be
serviced by qualified service personnel if;

(a) The AC power supply cord or the plug has been
damaged, or

(b) Objects or liquids have gotten into the unit; or

{c) The unit has been exposed to rain; or

(d) The unit does not operate normally or exhibits
a marked change in performance; or

(e) The unit has been dropped or the cabinet
damaged.

.Servicing—Do not attempt to service the unit
beyond that described in these operating
instructions. Refer all other servicing to authorized
servicing personnel.

-Replacement parts—When parts need replacing
ensure the servicer uses parts specified by the
manufacturer or parts that have the same
characteristics as the original parts. Unauthorized
substitutes may resultin fire, electric shock, or other
hazards.

4, Safety check—After repairs or service, ask the

servicer to perform safety checks to confirm that
the unit is in proper working condition.

N

()



(Except for U.S.A. and Canada)

THIS UNIT IS INTENDED FOR USE IN TROPICAL CLIMATES.

DENNA ENHET AR AVSEDD FOR ANVANDNING PA PLATSER MED TROPISKT KLIMAT.
TAMA LAITE ON TARKOQITETTU KAYTETTAVAKSI TROOPPISESSA ILMASTOSSA.
DETTE APPARATET ER BEREGNET TIL BRUK UNDER TROPISKE KLIMAFORHOLD.

« This product may receive radio interference caused by
mobile telephones during use. If such interference is

apparent, please increase separation between the product

and the mobile telephone.

DIESES GERAT IST FUR DEN BETRIEB
IN LANDERN MIT TROPISCHEM KLIMA
BESTIMMT.

» Dieses Gerat kann beim Betrieb Hochfrequenzstérungen
auffangen, die von einem in der Ndhe verwendesten
Handy verursacht werden. Falls eine solche
Storbeeinflussung festgestellt wird, sollte das Handy in

groBerer Entfernung von diesem Gerét betrieben werden.

CET APPAREIL EST DESTINE AUX
CLIMATS TROPICAUX.

« Ce produit peut étre perturbé par les ondes des
téléphones mobiles pendant I'utilisation. Si vous
constatez une telle interférence, éloignez le téléphone
mobile du produit.

DIT APPARAAT IS BESTEMD VOOR
GEBRUIK IN EEN TROPISCH KLIMAAT.

+ Tijdens het gebruik is dit product vatbaar voor
radiostoring veroorzaakt door een mobiele telefoon.
Wanneer dergelijke storing optreedt, moet u dit product
en de mobiele telefoon verder van elkaar vandaan

« Det kan intrdffa att den har produkten under anvandningen

tar emot radiostdrmingar, orsakade av mobiltelefoner. Oka
avstandet mellan produkten och mobiltelefenen om
stdrningarna ar uppenbara.

QUESTA UNITA E PROGETTATA PER
L'USO NEI PAESI CON CLIMA TROPICALE.

« Durante l'uso, questo prodotto potrebbe essere soggetto
allinterferenza radio causata dal cellulare. Se si dovesse
verificare tale interdferenza, aumentare la distanza tra
questo prodotto e il cellutare.

ESTA UNIDAD HA SIDO DISENADA PARA
SER UTILIZADA EN CLIMAS TROPICALES.

« Este producto puede tener interferencias causadas por
teléfonos mdviles durante su utilizacion. Si tales
interferencias resultan evidentes, aumente la separacion
entre el preducto y el teléfone maévil.

DETTE APPARAT ER BEREGNET TIL
BRUG | ET TROPISK KLIMA.

« Dette produkt kan modtage radicinterferens forarsaget af
mobiltelefoner under brug. Hvis interferens forekommer,
bedes du venligst ege afstanden rmellem produktet og
mobiltelefonen.

For United Kingdom and Republic of lreland

shope Panasonic
www.panasonic.co.uk {for UK customers only)

» Order accessory and consumable items for your
product with ease and confidence by telephoning our
Customer Care Centre Mon—Friday $:00am-5:30pm.
{Excluding public holidays.)

+ Or go on line through our Internet Accessory ordering
application.

» Most major credit and debit cards accepted.

« All enguiries transactions and distribution facilities are
provided directly by Panasonic UK Lid.

o It couldniift be simpler!

Customer Care Centre

For UK customers: 08705 357357 For Republic of Ireland
customers: 01 289 8333

Technical Support

For UK customers: 0870 1 505610

This Technical Support Hot Line number is for
Panasonic PC software related products only.

For Republic of Ireland, please use the Customer
Care Centre number listed above for all enquiries.

For all other product related enquiries, please use the
Customer Care Centre numbers listed above.

QQTGOS80A
Se050250




important Safety Instructions

WARNING

When using electric preducts, basic precautions

should always be followed, including the foilowing;

+ Read all the instructions before using the
product.

Safety

« Power Source—The product should be con-
nected to a power supply only of the type
described in the operating instructions or as
marked on the product.

» Polarization—This product may be equipped
with a polarized line plug (one blade wider
than the other). This is a safety feature. If you
are unable to insert the plug into the outlet,
contact an electrician to replace your obsolete
outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose cof the

plug.

« Periods of Non-use—The power-supply cord
of the product should be unplugged from the
outlet when left unused for a long periocd of
time.

Installation

« Water and Moisture—Do not use this product
near water—for example, near a bathtub,
washbowl, kitchen sink, in a wet basement, or
near a swimming pool, or the like,

« Cart/Stand—This product should be used
only with a cart or stand that is recommended
by the manufacturer.

+ Ventilation—The product should be located
so that its location or position does not inter-
fere with its proper ventilation.

» Heat—The product should be located away
from heat sources such as radiators, heat
registers, or other products that produce heat.

« Foreign Material—Care should be taken so
that objects do not fall and liquids are not
spilled into the enclosure through openings.

Listening caution

This product, either alone or in combination with
an amplifier and headphones or speakers may
be capable of producing sound levels that could
cause permanent hearing loss. Do not operate
for a long period of time at a high volume level
or at a level that is uncomfortable. If you ex-
perience any hearing loss or ringing in the ears,
you should consult an audiologist.

Service

+ Damage Requiring Service—The product
should be serviced by qualified service per-
sonnel when:

a. The power-supply cord or the plug has
been damaged; or

b. Objects have fallen, or liquid has been
spilled onto the product; or

¢. The product has been exposed to rain; or

d. The product does not appear to operate
normally or exhibits a marked change in
performance; or

€. The product has been dropped, or the
enclosure damaged.

« Servicing—Do not attempt to service the
product beyond that described in the user-
- maintenance instructions.
All other servicing should be referred io
qualified service personnel.

Maintenance

+ Be sure to switch this unit off after use, and
do not switch the unit on and off in quick
succession, as this places an undue load on
the electronic components.

« To maintain the luster of the keys and buttons,
wipe with a clean, damp cloth, and polish with
a soft, dry cloth. Polish may be used, but do
not use thinners or petro-chemicai-based
polishes.

« A wax-based polish may be used on the
cabinet, although you will find that rubbing with
a soft cloth will suffice.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS




Getting Started

1. Plug the power cord into the wall socket.

2. Install the music stand (included).
s Insert it into the two holes.

3. Open the keyboard cover.
» Open and close the cover gently.

4. Turn on the POWER button.

POWER
L OFF e ON

D (Right side of keyboard}

« The indicator lamp at the left on the front of the piano lights
up when power is on.
* You can now play the keyboard for a piano performance.

5. Adjust the loudness with the VOLUME
control.

L9 =
~0Q

{Beneath the keyboard, left side)

* One or two headphones sets can be connected to the
PHONES jacks. (The speakers are automaltically switched
oft.)

Pedals

\

Soft pedal

Sustain pedal
The sound fades gradually after the keys are released.

Sustain pedal

Soft pedal

The tones are softened, and the volume is slightly lower.

Listen to the demonstration.

= While pressing the MODE SET button (to the
left of keyboard), press one of the keyboard
keys that corresponds to an indicated DEMO
number.

MODE SET ; pe®

2 3 5 & MEDLEY
CMTIMIM
: GRAND PIANQ demanstration
: UPRIGHT PIANG demonstration
: E.PIANO demonstration
: HARPSI| demonstration
: PIPE ORGAN demonstration
: STRINGS demonstration
MEDLEY: A medley of all the tunes
« To discontinue the demonstration while it is playing, press
the MODE SET button.
+ The MEDLEY will repeat continuously until the MODE SET
button is pressed.

« The indicator for the MODE SET button flashes during the
demonstration performance.

[~ 3 B S LR

Operation

A. Change the sound

= While pressing the SOUND button, press one
of the keyboard keys that corresponds to an

indicated SOUND name.

» Alternatively, each time you press the SOUND button, the
sound changes to the one indicated to the right of the
sound that is currently active. (If STRINGS is the currently
active sound, the sound will change to GRAND PIANO.)

« In the initialized state (the seltings in effect when the
instrument is turned on), the GRAND PIANO sound is
selected.

& Mix two sounds
= To mix two different sounds, while pressing the
SOUND button, press the two keys for the

desired sounds.
» Both sounds are produced when you play a key.

B. Change the key [pitch]

= While pressing the MODE SET button, press

the keyboard key to specify the key you wish

to change to (TRANSPOSE). The pitch of the
instrument changes in semitone increments.

» When a keyboard key is pressed, the MODE SET indicator

flashes.
« In the initialized state, the key is C.



C. Keyboard touch

= While pressing the MODE SET button, press
the keyboard key that corresponds to the
desired TOUCH SENSITIVITY (LIGHT/ NOR-

MAL/HEAVY).

« When a keyboard key is pressed, the MODE SET indicator
flashes.

« In the initialized state, the setting is NORMAL.

D. Add reverb

= While pressing the MODE SET button, press
the keyboard key that corresponds to REVERB
OFF or ON.
« When the MODE SET button is pressed, its indicator
flashes.
« In the initialized state, the setting is ON, and reverb is
added to the sound.

Mode Setting

While the MODE SET button is depressed, the keys indicated
in the illustration below are used for setting the functions,
= Keep the MODE SET button depressed while
following the procedures below.
+» When the MODE SET button is released, the function-set-
ting mode is canceled, and the keys return to the perform-
ance mode.

D#6: LOCAL CONTROL
ON/QFF ———

« if the left pedal is depressed during function-setting, even
if you release the MODE SET button, the function-setting
mode remains active. :

» During function-setting, the indicator for the MODE SET
button is lit. When you press a key to select a setting, the
indicator flashes and a confirming beep is heard.

« All settings revert to their factory-preset settings when the
power is turned off.

F#6; 440 Hz
—— G#6: 442 Hz
= Adt6: 443 Hz

MODE SET
<3

O

C7

BASIC CHANNEL

Tuning [adjust the pitch)

You can adjust the pitch of this instrument when you are

playing together with other instruments.

= Press F#6 to set the pitch to 440 Hz (initial
setting).

= Press G#6 to set the pitch to 442 Hz.

= Press A#6 to set the pitch to 443 Hz.

m Fine tuning

= Each time G6 is pressed, the pitch is raised by
0.8 cent. :

= Each time F6 is pressed, the pitch is lowered
by 0.8 cent.

« If you attempt to raise the pitch above 453 Hz or lower it
helow 427.3 Mz, the confirming beep does not sound even
when the key is pressed,

+ You can hold the G6 or F6 key down to change the pitch
quickly. In this case, the MODE SET indicator changes
from flashing to lit when the highest or lowest pitch is
reached,

L G6: +0.8 cent
F&: 0.8 cent

Basic channel

Assign the MIDI basic channel.
= Press the key corresponding to the basic chan-

nel number. (Refer to the illustration above.)
= The default setting is channel 1.

Local control

This setting is for when this instrument is used as the master

keyboard.

= The local control is switched between on
(default) and off each time the D#6 key is
pressed.

» When the local control is set to off, the signals generated
by the keys and pedals of this instrument are not sent to
its sound generator, but are handled only as MIDI cutput
(this instrument generates no sound).

Rear panel terminals

PEDAL IN MIDI AUXIN ———

. ouT N

PEDAL IN
Connect the pedal cord from the included stand to this
terminal.

AUX IN
Other instrument’s Line Out can be connected to this
terminal.

MIDI
IN
MIDI data from ancther instrument is received
through this terminal.

ouT
MIDI data from this instrument is transmitted to
another instrument through this terminal.

« For these connections, use a commercially available
MIDI cable.




Rssembly

Follow the steps below to assemble your Technics piano. Make sure you are using the correct parts and that they are in the correct direction.

» At least 2 people are required for assembly.
» To disassemble the piano, reverse the procedure.

1. Remove the packing and take the paris out of the car-
ton. Confirm that all the parts on the printed list are
present.

==z Brass-colored
SCIEW . ....... 4

ey Black screw ....

Pedal cord

(1) Use the 4 brass-colored screws to secure the planks.

{2) Be sure to insert the screws straight.
¢ If a screw is inserted crookedly, it may be damaged.

{3)Insert each of the 4 screws partway, lightly securing each one litlle
by little. After confirming that the screws are alt correctly inserted,
tighten each one securely.

o If each screw is tightened securely before all the screws are
inserted, the last screw may be very difficult to insert.

{4)Loosen the pedal cord, stowed on the inner side of the pedal box,
and extend it.

3. Affix the cross bar.
Black screw

4. Place the piano body on the stand.

WARNING:
Avoid pinching your fingers.

Note 1

Holding the piano body at least
10 cm in from the edge, place
it on the stand so that it does
not fall off.

Note 2

If the piano body is placed too
far to the right or left, or to the
front or back, it will become
unstable.

5. Secure the piano body to the stand.

Black screw

(1}Insert 2 black screws in the 2 rear screw holes on the underside of
the piano bedy, and turn each screw 5 or 6 times. Push the pianc
body forward so that the screws are fully inserted in the cutout of
the metal piece on either side plank. (This enables you to easily
position the piano body on the stand.)

{2) Adjust the piano body so that the right and ieft sides project avenly
over the stand.

iy

(3) Positioning the piano body on the stand, confirm that the 4 balck
screws can easily be inserted.
(4) Tighten the 4 screws securely.

6. Connect the pedal cord and power cord {o the ter-
minals.

PEDAL IN ACIN

iy mark

With the <7 mark
upwards, insert
the plug fully.

il A
(5

(1) Plug the pedal cord and power cord into the terminals on the rear
of the piano.

{2)Remove the backing from the clamps and affix them as shown in
the figure. Secure the pedal cord to the clamps.

Confirm: After assembling, check these points,

e Are any parts left over?
— Check the assembly procedure again.

e Does the piano rattle when it is rocked?
— Make sure all the screws are securely tightened.

o |5 the power cord firmly inserted?
—+ Check again.

e |s the plug of the pedal cord inserted as far into the connector
terminal as it will go?
— If it is not completely inserted, the sustain and other pedal

functions may not work.

0O When the piano has been moved or transported, refighten the
screws securely.



Digital piano [ SX-PC25 ]

MIDI Implementation Chart

Function Transmitted Recognized Remarks

Basic Default 1 1
Channej Changed 1-16 1-16

Default 3 3
Mode Messages X X

Altered — —
Note 21-108 0-127
Number True voice — 0—127"
Velocity Note ON O O

Note OFF X {9nh: v=0) X
After Key's bt bt
Touch Ch's x X
Pitch Bend X X
Control 64 O @] sustain pedal
Change

67 O 0 soft pedal
Prog O O
Change True # - 1-6
System Exclusive X X
System Song Pos X X

Song Sel e X
Common Tune e X
System Clock X PY
Real Time Commands x X
Aux Local ON/OFF bt O

- All Notes OFF X Q

Messages Active Sense O O

Reset X x
Notes *Depends on the TRANSPOSE setting.

Mode 1: OMNI ON, POLY Mode 2: OMNI ON, MONO O: Yes
Mode 3: OMNI OFF, POLY Mode 4: OMNI OFF, MONQ X: No




Specifications

SX-PC25
KEYBOARD 88 KEYS (WITH TOUCH RESPONSE)
SOUND GENERATOR PCM
MAX. POLYPHONY 32 NOTES (16 STEREQ NOTES})
SOUND GRAND PIANO, UPRIGHT PIANO, E.PIANC, HARPSI, PIPE ORGAN, STRINGS
PEDALS SUSTAIN, SOFT
DIGITAL REVERB O
FUNCTIONS VOLUME, DEMO, TUNING, TRANSPOSE, TOUCH SENSITIVITY, REVERB,
BASIC CHANNEL, LOCAL CONTROL
TERMINALS PHONES x 2, MIDI {IN, QUT), AUX IN (R, L)
OUTPUT 15 W x 2
SPEAKERS 12cmx 2
75 W
POWER SUPPLY 50 W (USA AND MEXICO)

70 W (CANADA, EUROPE, AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND)
AC120/220/230-240 V 50/60 Hz

POWER CONSUMPTION AC120V 60 Hz (NORTH AMERICA AND MEXICO)
AC230-240 V  50/60 Hz (EUJROPE, AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND)
DIMENSIONS (WxHxD) 138.7 cm x 98.3 cm x 43.5 cm (54-19/32° x 38-11/16" x 17-1/8%)
NET WEIGHT 39 kg (86 Ibs.}
ACCESSCRIES MUSIC STAND, AC CORD

» Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

DEMO Songs
No. Sounds TITLE COMPOSER
1 GRAND PIANO La priére d'une vierge Badarzewska
2 UPRIGHT PIANO | Alla furca Mozart
3 E.PIANC Technics Original
4 HARPSI Italian Concerto BWV 971 J. 5. Bach
5 PIPE ORGAN Technics Original
[ STRINGS Technics Original
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